SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL

CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN 1983
AMENDMENT NO. 4

File 94/1693
ADOPTED : 6 SEPTEMBER 1994
EFFECTIVE FROM : 21 SEPTEMBER 1994
1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2

1.3

1.4

In the process of considering a development application for an expansion
of an existing sand and gravel quarry on the land subject to this plan,
Council has identified the need to bring forward reconstruction of Burrier
and Yalwal Roads due to the heavy vehicle traffic generated by this
development,

As this need could not previously be identified in this particular location
in the formulation of the Contributions Plan 1393, it is necessary to
amend the plan to cater for this specific application. It should be noted
that this Contributions Plan amendment will only come into force when
this specific development proceeds.

Purpose of the Plan

The objective of the plan is to recover costs by way of a section 94
contribution of the increased upgrading of the road system due to the
guarrying activities.

Land to Which the plan Applies (Cl41F(b) EP&A Regs 1980)

The plan applies to quarrying and ancillary activities of the subject land,
being Lot 1, DP 714116, Lot 2 DP 776777 and Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 DP
226584,

Development to Which this Plan Applies

This plan specifically applies to the quarrying of the subject land, and to
ancillary activities.

SCC - Planning Services Dlvislon - 594 Contributions Plan 1993 - Amendment No. 4 - Flle No. 94/1633 1




ZSTABLISHMENT OF NEXUS

2.1

2.2

2.3

Required Works/Infrastructure

01 ROAD 0084 : Yalwal Road
Construct Calymea Creek Bridge and upgrade and seal approaches (cost
recovery);

01 ROAD 0087 : Burrier Road
Construct two new concrete bridges and upgrade gravel pavement from
Yalwal Road to quarry; and

01 ROAD 0109 : Burrier and Yalwal Roads
Pavement life cycle reduction costs from quarry to West Nowra Recycling
and Waste Depot access road.

Nexus (C! 41F(c), EP&A Regs 1980)

Access to the quarry is via Yalwal and Burrier Roads. It is estimated that
70% of the traffic on-Burrier Road, west of Yalwal Road, is either tourist
or quarry traffic,. There are two current projects included in the
Contributions Plan relating to these roads:

01 ROAD 0084
the recovery of Calymea Creek Bridge construction costs; and

01 ROAD 0087
the upgrading of Burrier Road.

As the current tourist/quarry traffic relates to existing developments, that
portion of the cost of these projects would have to be bome by Council.

As the quarry benefits from the proposed upgrading of Burrier Road a
contribution is sought.

Additional works relate to upgrading of existing timber bridges.

01 ROAD 109

The increase in heavy vehicle traffic generated by the Boral quarry will
reduce the pavement life of Yalwal and Burrier Roads, requiring
reconstruction to be brought forward. This represents a cost to Council
equivalent to the difference between the present day value/cost of
reconstruction at the end of normal and reduced pavement lives.

Apportionment of Cosis (Cl41F(d) EP&A Regs 1980)

The expansion of the quarry has an impact on Council's road
infrastructure in two ways:

SCC - Planning Services Divislon - $94 Contributions Plan 1993 - Amendment No. 4 - Flle No., 94/1693 2




® the reduction in the life of road pavements due to increased heavy
vehicular traffic; and '
o the need for road upgrading due to the increase in traffic.

There are two existing projects in Council's Contributions Plan 1993
affected by the quarry expansion:

01 ROAD 0084 : Yalwal Road
Construction of the Calymea Creek Bridge and the upgrading and sealing
of the approaches (this is a cost recovery project); and

01 ROAD 0087 : Burrier Road
Upgrade of gravel pavement from Yalwal Road to quarry.

Project 01 ROAD 0087 will need to be amended to reflect the change in
conditions resulting from the quarry expansion and a new project (01
ROAD 0109) will need to be created for pavement life cycle reduction
costs on the Burrier and Yalwal Roads.

01 ROAD 0084
The contribution to be paid by the Quarry for this project has been
calculated at $37,108 as follows:

@ Yalwal Road - construction of Calymea Creek Bridge and upgrade
and seal approaches.

@ Total Cost = $463,850

@ 70% traffic = tourist 30% + quarry 40%

- Quarry's portion of total cost = 40% x $463,850
=$185,540

Expansion will mean an additional 10 trips per day (from 50 to 60 trips
per day) or a 20% increase

- Quarry's expansion contribution = $185,540 x 20% = $37,108.

01 ROAD 0087
Contribution Plan 1993 identified the need to upgrade the existing grave!
pavement on Burrier Road (between Yalwal Road and the Boral Quarry).

In considering the development appilication for an expansion of the
quarry, Council has assessed the condition of two timber bridges on
Burrier Road (Walts Bridge and Burrier Creek Bridge).

These bridges are included in Council's Road Strategy and, whiist not in
need of immediate replacement, would need to be repiaced within the life
of the plan. In view of the increase in heavy vehicle traffic as a result of
the quarry expansion, this section 94 contributions project is now
amended to include the iwo bridges.

$CC - Planning Services Dlvision - 584 Contributlons Plan 1993 - Amendment No. 4 - File No, 94/15693 3




The development consent for the quarry would include a section 90
requirement that the developer seal a 100 metre section of roadway
outside each residence. This would reduce the length of gravel
pavement which will require strengthening by 1.15 km.

The works program for this project is to be amended as follows:

1997 - 13% of works and Burrier Bridge;
2008 - 28% of works and Watts Bridge.

Original estimated cost of 01 ROAD 0087 project = $237,000 (for 7.8 km)
Boral to seal 1.15 km {section 90 requirement)

reduced road cost to Council = 6.65 + 7.8 x $237,000
= $202,058

The contribution to this project which should be paid by the quarry
developer has been estimated at $42,408 as follows:

= upgrade pavement = $202,058
reconstruct Watts Bridge = $182,250
reconstruct Burrier Bridge = $145.800
New estimated cost of project = $530.108

-Quarry's current portion of total costs = 40% x $530,108 = $212,043
Quarry's expansion (20%) contribution = $212,043 x 20% = $42,408.

01 ROAD 0109 : Reduction in pavement life cycle costs
A 20% increase in heavy vehicle traffic would result in a reduction in the
design lite of the pavement of 13% if the life is reduced from 18 to 15

years,

The contribution by the developer to this project is estimated at $21,403
as follows:

Burrier Road (Yalwal Road to Quarry)

® Pavement strengthening cost in 18 years time is assumed the same as
for today.

® Present value of $237,000 at 8% discount rate when spent in 18 years
time = $53,309.

® Present value of $237,000 at 8% discount rate when spent in 15 years
time = $74,712.

® Contribution = $74,712 - $53,308 = $21,403.

SCC - Planning Services Dlvision - $94 Contributions Plan 1993 - Amendment No. 4 - Flie No. 94/1693 4




Yalwal Road (Calymea Creek to Council Tip access road)

® Assume 10 years of design life remaining without quarry expansion
- 8.3 years of design life will remain with quarry expansion.
@ Reconstruction cost for 4.5 km at 6m x $12 (hotmix overlay)
= $324,000.
® Present value of $324,000 at 7% discount rate in 10 years
= $164,705. '
® Present value of $324,000 of 7% discount rate in 8.3 years
= $184,781.
@ Contribution = $184,781 - $164,705 = $20,076.
.. Total developer contribution for this project = $21,403 + $20,076
= $41,479.

TOTAL CONTRIBUTION

From the above calculations the total contribution from the Boral Quarry
expansion proposal has been estimated at $120,99 as follows:

01 ROAD 0084 = $37,108
01 ROAD 0087 = $42,408
01 ROAD 0109 = $41.479

Total $ 120,995 OR

$120,995 + 1,000,000 tonnes = $0.12 per tonne.

3. WORKS PROGRAM

2008 - Reconstruct Burrier and Yalwal Roads.

4, TIMING OF PAYMENT

The method of payment will be a royalty of 12 cents per tonne, indexed to the
Contributions Plan 1993 index payable at 30 June on the previous year by
tonnage.

Yalwal Road, Calymea - Upgrade and Seal and Bridge
01 ROAD 0084

Replacement of the existing timber bridge over Calymea Creek is required to
support expected future traffic demands. In addition, the bridge approaches
require upgrading and sealing to improve safety and serviceability of this section
of road. The work has been undertaken in 1992 in advance and the plan
reflects this by recoupment of costs.

Benefit Area

The area west of Calymea Creek Bridge whose access is across the bridge.

SCC - Planning Servlces Divislon - 594 Contributlons Pian 1993 - Amendment No. 4 - File No 94/1693 5



Construction Staging
Stage 1 - Construct concrete bridge and upgrade and seal approaches.

Burrier Road - Reconstruct Two Bridges
01 ROAD 0087

Further expansion of the Boral Quarry will place increased heavy vehicular
traffic upon the existing timber bridges, Watts Bridge and Burrier Creek Bridge.
Additional heavy fraffic due to the Boral Quarry expansion will require these
bridges to be reconstructed to concrete structures.

Benefit Area

Boral Quarry expansion at Burrier.

Construction Staging

Stage 1 - Construction of concrete bridges.

Burrier Road and Yalwal Road, Burrier/Calymea - Reduction in pavement
life cycle costs

01 ROAD 0109

A 20% increase in heavy vehicle traffic would result in & reduction in the design
life of the pavement of 13% if the life is reduced from 18 to 15 years. This
represents a cost to Council equivalent to the difference between the present
day value/cost of reconstruction at the end of normal and reduced pavement
lives.

Benefit Area

Boral Quarfy Expansion

Construction Staging

2008 - Reconstruct Burrier and Yalwal Roads.

SCC - Planning Servlces Division - 594 Contributions Plan 1993 - Amendment No. 4 - Flle No. 94/1693 6




P

[T PR Py bt i PRpTIT N —

7661 1equaldag |g :wol anoey] !
v661 Jaqusidag 9 :paidopy S
£691/v6 "ON 9ji- '
¥ "ON uBWpuswy

I B3Iy UB|d SUOIINGLIIUO0D

‘Butemp sed Aepysajoiyen £°9g - saulepiny MSN jo Aloyine ojyel) ay) esn ‘UopeIeush oljel) 104 ‘L BIoN
83516 262'¢L8 098'c9% ;
oljjel . M
091'65t 091'6E1 %08 (s1suno]) %40¢ ybnosy)
80}'L€ 2Ev'arl uoyaLe TERE %0P ot Fa .

0S¥'vS

00L'v8

ote';

051'6EL

B e

uswuotpoddy 1sog pue uopjessusy oyyel) ‘g

058'c9rs 1500 jej0], b

¥800 peoy 1o "ON o9foig g

obplig 3e81D vawAiey onNsuosy pue sayseoiddy Jesg pue epeibidpn - peoy jeme A joololg i
valAlen Aeso] L

SAavod ‘ALIOVd
} VIHY - NV1d NOILNGIHINOD
THINAOD ALIJ NIAVHIYOHS



£691L/v6 "ON ®jld
¥ "ON JudWpuawy
| BaIY UB]d SuoiInN|liuo) .
.Co_mcmaxm Anenb 0} g|qeingue apgel] 1sunoy pue ¥ona _.O EO.EOQ syl .,

020'901 $80' Vb 801'0€S _ .

Aenp w
80¥'2Y 999'82¢ SL0'LLE %0L %0L SISUNOL g 3Ny, lesog !
gL9'e9 61¥'56 190} £€0'651 %0€ 9g g ' 2

i
¥
]

uswuoipoddy 3509 pue uonelausy oyes| G

801°0e5% 1§00 |vjo), ¥
, /800 peoY 1O "ON 1eiold € w
sefiplq g 1onnsuose) pue speu pienb ([eisul Aenyy Jsuing o} peoy [BM[EA WO Justluaaed |eaBly) epelbdn peoy Jelang 100l0l Z P
Jsiung AttjeooT ‘1 .

sSavoy ALV
} vIHV - NV1d NOILNBIHLINOD ;
MINNOD ALID NIAVHIVOHS :



B bttt s e Ui B v 4 e s b e 4ot b ke o o

€69 Ly6 3lid
¥6'6° 12 I 8AN09)T

76'6'9 - pajdopy

76'8°'}} 03

6L} Woll pajIgiuxs

f 'ON JUuawpuauy ue|d SUQINQLIIUCS

6LY LY 6LV LY

. uoisuedxy
SYA AR 6LV LY Alrenp erog | b

juswuoidoddy 1s00 pue uoeleuss aljel | G
BLY LS 1500 18jo L i
_ 6010 PEOY 1O "ON 308f0ld >
(peoy sseooy di] j1ouno) 01 }eeln BoWA|ED) peoy |BmleA pue (Alent jeuing ol
PEOY [2M]BA WO} JUBUISARY [9ARID) apelfidn peoy Jsuing - S1509 9|9A0 oI JUsWaAed Ul Uonohpay 108[014 "z
BOWAED Anjeoon 1

Savod ALY
b VYUY - NV1d NOLLNEI-MINGD
TIONNOJD ALIO NIAYHTVOHS
XIANIddY



GRAVEL P

TO BURRIE

- < TW0 BRIDGE
R 3>/

P

SHOALHAVEN GITY GOUNCIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA 1|
AMENDMENT NO. 4

FILE NO:  34/1693

ADOPTED: 6/9/199%4

EFFECTIVE FROM: 21/9/19%4

FACILITY: ROADS

PROJECT: BURRIER ROAD, BURRIER - UPGRADE GRAVEL PAVEMENT
FROM YALWAL ROAD TO BURRIER QUARRY

AND RECONSTRUCT TWO BRIDGES
DRAWING FILE: 8ECTS4:AREAI {WINDOWS-FAMEND4A & AMEND4A)

PROJECT Na
01 ROAD 0087

N




s
"ulf'

QALRAYEN) [T
> un’ ..y"-,?]

.‘
/. UPGRADE AND/SEAL
APPROACHES AND
CONSTRUCT CALYMEA

7 Z CREEK BRIDGE r
D _ 0 |
ey | Pl

.

Ny \ '
N §’ Vo, e
\ - . r 3 __.-‘.“'
- y: / -~—
T ’ j[ \7 | ~t]
5’%2 4 S i | ‘.\*‘ \
) T ) y

SHOALHAVEN CITY GOUNCIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA 1|
AMENDMENT NO. 4

FILE NO: 94/1683

ADOPTED: 6/9/1394 N
EFFECTIVE FROM: 21/9/19%4 | PROJECT No:

FACILITY: ROADS

PROJECT: YALWAL ROAD, CALYMEA - UPGRADE & SEAL 01 ROAD 0034

APPRHOACHEE & CONSTRUCT CALYMEA CREEK BRIDGE
DRAWING FILE: SECTS4:AREA] (WINDOWS-FRAMEND4 & AMEND4)

e




SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNGCIL
CONTRIBUTION PLAN AREA |
AMENDMENT NO. 4

FILE NO: 94/1883

ADOPTED: 6/9/1394

EFFECTIVE FROM: 21/9/1394

FACILITY: ROADS

PROJECT: BURRIER AND YALWAL ROADS: PAVEMENT LIFE CYGCLE
REDUCTION CO8TS FROM QUARRY TO COUNCIL'S

WEST NOWRA RECYCLING AND WASTE DEPOT
DRAWING FILE: SECTS4:AREAI (WINDOWS-FRAMEN4B & AMEND4B)

PROJECT No:
01 ROAD 0199




